### **CHAPTER 10**

## CEMETERY

### **ARTICLE I – PALMIER HILL CEMETERY**

**10-1-1 ESTABLISHED.** The Palmier Hill Cemetery is hereafter known as the "Palmier Cemetery."

**10-1-2 TRUSTEES ESTABLISHED.** A **five (5) member** Board of Trustees, to be known as the Palmier Cemetery Board, is hereby created under the provisions of **Chapter 50 ILCS 610/1**.

10-1-3	<b>POWERS OF BOARD.</b> The Board shall have the following powers:	
(A)	To direct the use of funds of the cemetery.	
(B)	To care for and maintain cemetery property.	
(C)	To fulfill existing contracts for cemetery plots.	
(D)	To establish rules and regulations for cemetery use and visitation.	

(Ord. No. 88-14; 07-05-88)

**10-1-4 CONTRACTS.** The Board shall not enter into any further contracts for, or allow the sale of, any cemetery plots without prior approval of the Monroe County Board.

**10-1-5 <u>TERM.</u>** Each member of the Board shall serve for a term of **three (3) years** or until a successor is appointed and has qualified.

#### **ARTICLE II – BAUM-SALEM CEMETERY**

**10-2-1 ESTABLISHED.** The Baum-Salem Cemetery is hereafter known as the "Baum-Salem Cemetery," the correct historical name.

**10-2-2 TRUSTEES ESTABLISHED.** A **five (5) member** Board of Trustees, to be known as the Baum-Salem Cemetery Board, is hereby created under the provisions of **Chapter 50 ILCS 610/1**.

- **10-2-3 POWERS OF BOARD.** The Board shall have the following powers:
- (A) To direct the use of funds of the cemetery.
- (B) To care for and maintain cemetery property.
- (C) To fulfill existing contracts for cemetery plots.
- (D) To establish rules and regulations for cemetery use and visitation.

**10-2-4 CONTRACTS.** The Board shall not enter into any further contracts for, or allow the sale of, any cemetery plots without prior approval of the Monroe County Board.

**10-2-5 TERM.** Each member of the Board shall serve for a term of **three (3) years** or until a successor is appointed and has qualified.

# **ARTICLE III – MILES CEMETERY**

**10-3-1 <u>ESTABLISHED.</u>** The Miles Cemetery is hereafter known as the "Miles Cemetery," the correct historical name.

**10-3-2 TRUSTEES ESTABLISHED.** A **five (5) member** Board of Trustees, to be known as the Miles Cemetery Board, is hereby created under the provisions of **Chapter 50 ILCS 610/1**.

10-3-3	<b>POWERS OF BOARD.</b> The Board shall have the following powers:
(A)	To direct the use of funds of the cemetery.
(B)	To care for and maintain cemetery property.
	To follful existing combined for comparison where

- (C) To fulfill existing contracts for cemetery plots.
- (D) To establish rules and regulations for cemetery use and visitation.

**10-3-4 CONTRACTS.** The Board shall not enter into any further contracts for, or allow the sale of, any cemetery plots without prior approval of the Monroe County Board.

**10-3-5 TERM.** Each member of the Board shall serve for a term of **three (3) years** or until a successor is appointed and has qualified.